HS 6578
2D-Code-Handscanner with Radio
Transmission
Quick Start Guide
Version 1.1
Quick Start Guide HS 6578 Leuze electronic  Page 2
Preamble
Congratulations on your purchase of one of the most powerful hand-held scanner for decoding direct marked

3. Leaflet for Quick Start
Parts
The model designation is on the Top panel
References to standards are located on the bottom
side
Battery
Quick Start Guide HS 6578 Leuze electronic  Page 5
Delivery Base f. HS 6578
1. Base-Station for Handheld scanner HS 6578
2. Rubber feet (4 pcs.)
Parts
Front
Back
Mounting Screw hole
LED
Pairing Barcode
Charging-/Communication Contacts
Cable Hook
Mounting Screw hole  Mounting Screw hole
Mounting Screw hole
Power Port Host port
Power cable Groove Anschluß für Netzteil Host Cable Groove
Label with Type
Quick Start Guide HS 6578 Leuze electronic  Page 6
Installation
Connect the hand-held scanner
Switching off the computer
Information on switching off and shut down the connected computer - what ever before to connect peripheral
devices such as a scanner is - please refer to the instruction manual of your computer.
Connect the cable to the Base f. HS 6578
The following illustrations show the steps required to install the cable at the base station are shown, which are
described below.
1. Plug the interface cable to the host port.
2. Connect the other end of the interface cable to the PC, PLC or MA
3. Plug the cable from the adapter to the power port.
4. Connect the other end to the power adapter and plug it into the outlet.
Connect the hand scanner HS 6578 with the Base
5. Insert the battery into the HS 6578th see Figures
6. Scan the bar code, PAIR 'on the base.
7. The connection is now established. Scan the appropriate
code for your application in the section configuration from
page 10
Quick Start Guide HS 6578 Leuze electronic  Page 7
How to scan?
Here are some notes on how to get the best scan performance (see Fig.)
The scanner must be kept at a slight angle to the bar code. (Hold the scanner perpendicular to the barcode.)
Cross the red line should be addressed as an aiming aid centered on the code. So that the camera is aligned
with the center of the code. (The scanner cannot recognize the label correctly if it is not completely covered by
the camera and recorded).
Cross the red line is smaller and narrower when the scanner is closer to the code. Smaller codes should be
read with a smaller reading distance, with larger codes, the distance chosen such that the camera can be fully
Testing the Scanner
The adjacent bar code (code 39) is for testing the scanner,
The module size is 0.5 mm (20 mil)
Quick Start Guide HS 6578 Leuze electronic  Page 8
Technical Data
For the technical Data please refer the data sheet of the HS 6578
Pinning of the cables
KB 232-1 HS65x8   Part-No. 50120436
Coiled cable with a length of 2.8 meters (Stretched).
Pinning 9 pin D-sub connector (female) for cable CBA-R36-C09ZAR
PIN-Number Signal Description
1 nc Not connected
2 TX Transmit Data
3 RX Recieve Data
4 nc Not connected
5 GND Signal Ground
6 DTR Data set ready (Output with +5 Volt)
7 CTS Clear to send
8 RTS Request to send
9 VCC IN 4,75 – 5,25 Volt DC
KB 232-2 HS65x8   Part-No. 50120434
Coiled cable with a length of 2.8 meters (Stretched).